1	EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
2	Attorney General of California JOSE R. GUERRERO
3	Supervising Deputy Attorney General KERRY WEISEL
4	Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 127522
5	455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000 San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
6	Telephone: (415) 703-5590
	Facsimile: (415) 703-5480 Attorneys for Petitioner
7	
8	BEFORE THE MEDICAL QUALITY HEARING PANEL
9	OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS STATE OF CALIFORNIA
10	
11	JANELLE WEDGE, Executive Officer, Case No. 1A-2009-212
12	Acupuncture Board,
13	Petitioner, STIPULATION AND ORDER RE
14	v. INTERIM ORDER OF SUSPENSION PURSUANT TO GOVERNMENT CODE
15	HYUN MO CHUNG, SECTION 11529
16	Acupuncture License No. AC 7067,
17	Respondent.
18	
19	IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-
20	entitled proceeding that the following matters are true:
21	1. Petitioner Janelle Wedge ("petitioner") is the Executive Officer of the
22	Acupuncture Board, Department of Consumer Affairs, State of California. She brought this
23	action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by her attorney, Edmund G.
24	Brown Jr., Attorney General of the State of California, by Kerry Weisel, Deputy Attorney
25	General.
26,	2. Respondent Hyun Mo Chung ("respondent") is representing himself. Respondent
27	is aware that he may retain counsel to represent him in this matter but he has chosen not to do so.
28	
	1

 $\delta_{\mathcal{G}}$ 

3. The parties to the above-entitled matter have reached an agreement as to the interim status of respondent's medical license, and respondent has willingly entered into the agreement.

4. Respondent is aware of his rights under California Government Code section 4 11529 to a noticed hearing on a Petition for Interim Order of Suspension, which include, at a 5 minimum, the right to be represented by counsel at his own expense; to have a record made of the 6 proceedings, copies of which may be obtained by the licentiate upon payment of costs computed 7 in accordance with the provisions for transcript costs for judicial review contained in Section 8 g 11523 of the Government Code; to present affidavits and other documentary evidence; and to present oral argument. Respondent hereby knowingly, intelligently, freely and voluntarily waives 10 each and every one of the rights set forth and/or referenced above, and in lieu of responding to a 11 Petition for Interim Suspension Order, agrees to a voluntary suspension of his Acupuncture 12 License No. AC 7076 pending a final decision on the Accusation filed in this matter. 13

5. During the period of suspension, Respondent is prohibited from practicing or
attempting to practice as an acupuncturist and from holding or possessing his acupuncturist's wall
and wallet certificates and is required to surrender the certificates to petitioner pending a final
decision on the Accusation filed in this matter.

6. It is agreed that a facsimile or electronic copies of signatures to this Stipulation shall be binding as originals, and that this Stipulation may be signed in counterpart.

Respectfully Submitted,

EDMUND G. BROWN JR. Attorney General of California JOSE R. GUERRERO Supervising Deputy Attorney General

KERRY WEISEL Deputy Attorney General Attorneys for Complainant

1/19/2010 DATED:

12010

1

2

3

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Dated:

HYUN MO CHUNC Respondent

2

1	ORDER
2	
· 2	Pursuant to the foregoing Stipulation, and good cause appearing, it is hereby ordered that
3	Acupuncture License AC 7067 issued to HYUN MO CHUNG is immediately SUSPENDED.
. 4	Respondent HYUN MO CHUNG shall be and hereby is immediately restrained and prohibited
5	from:
6	(a) Practicing or attempting to practice as an acupuncturist;
7	(b) Possessing or holding his acupuncturist's wall and wallet certificates which
8	documents shall be surrendered by him to the Acupuncture Board pending a final decision on the
9	Accusation filed in this matter;
10	The parties agree that this Order may be served upon respondent by facsimile transmission
11	or by Overnight Delivery.
12	IT IS SO ORDERED this 19th day of January 2010.
13	A
14	Aller Marsu Al
15	AIPMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
	3